



APR 30 2021  
MEMORANDUM

Republic of the Philippines  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY  
MANILA

FOR : MARK A. VILLAR  
Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated March 29, 2021 of Regional Director **LORETA M. MALALUAN, DPWH-REGION II**, endorsing the request of District Engineer **OSCAR G. GUMIRAN, Cagayan 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO** for the **modification** of project under the FY 2021 GAA, to wit:

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 310107100201000 Project ID: P00505963LZ					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System		
Asset Preservation – Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads – Primary Roads			Asset Preservation – Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads – Primary Roads		
Manila North Rd – K0590 + (-030) – K0590 + (-010), K0590 + 100 – K0590 + 200, K0590 + 235 – K0590 + 265, K0590 + 750 – K0590 + 800, <b>K0591 + 720 – K0591 + 770</b> , K0592 + 260 – K0592 + 284, K0592 + 950 – K0592 + 1000			Manila North Rd – K0590 + (-030) – K0590 + (-010), K0590 + 100 – K0590 + 200, K0590 + 235 – K0590 + 265, K0590 + 750 – K0590 + 800, K0592 + 260 – K0592 + 284, K0592 + 950 – K0592 + 1000		
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation (P)	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW-1 – Construction of Road Slope Protection – <b>8,378</b> Square Meters	P 11,518.26 / Square Meter	P 96,500,000	CW-1 – Construction of Road Slope Protection – <b>5,397</b> Square Meters	P 17,880.30 / Square Meter	P 96,500,000
EAO	-	P 3,500,000	EAO	-	P 3,500,000
Total:		P 100,000,000	Total:		P 100,000,000
Justification: <i>75% decrease in physical target.</i>					
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>Change in station limits due to overlapping of project funded under Quick Response Fund (QRF), hence deletion of K0591+720 – K0591+770 is necessary.</li><li>Increase in unit cost due to inclusion of 220 meters of road widening and 270 meters paved shoulder. <i>NO Certificate of Memorandum of unit cost attached</i></li></ul>					

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

**RAFAEL S. YABUT**  
Senior Undersecretary  
Undersecretary for Operations  
in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

**APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:**

**MARK A. VILLAR**  
Secretary

2.1 ETP/MLS

Department of Public Works and Highways  
Office of the Secretary



WIN1C03793